


RAVENNA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 
COUNTY OF DOUGLAS, STATE OF COLORADO 

ANNUAL REPORT FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 

Pursuant to Section XIV of the Ravenna Metropolitan District Service Plan, approved by 
the Douglas County Board of County Commissioners (the “County”) on April 7, 2004, as 
amended, and Section 32-1-207(3)(c), C.R.S., the District hereby submits its annual report for the 
year ending on December 31, 2024 (the “Reporting Period”) to the County, the Douglas County 
Clerk and Recorder, the Division of Local Government, and the State Auditor with regard to the 
matters set forth herein. 

I. Service Plan – Annual Report Requirements.

For the Reporting Period, Ravenna Metropolitan District (the “District”) makes the following 
report pursuant to its Service Plan: 

A. Boundary changes made or proposed.

As previously reported, the boundaries of the District changed upon the issuance of the
Order for Inclusion of River Canyon Real Estate Investments, LLC Property Into Ravenna
Metropolitan District by the District Court for Douglas County recorded in the office of
the Douglas County Clerk and Recorder on April 4, 2024, at Reception No. 2024013072.

B. Intergovernmental agreements entered into or proposed.

The District entered into that certain Amended and Restated Intergovernmental Agreement
for Maintenance with the City and County of Denver, by and through its Board of Water
Commissioners, dated January 22, 2025 (the “Amended and Restated IGA for
Maintenance”). A copy of the Amended and Restated IGA for Maintenance is attached
hereto as Exhibit A.

C. Changes or proposed changes in the District’s policies.

The District adopted and approved a Resolution Adopting Technology Accessibility
Statement and Technical Standards on June 3, 2024 (the “Website Accessibility
Resolution”).  A copy of the Website Accessibility Resolution is attached hereto as Exhibit
B.

D. Changes or proposed changes in the District’s operations.

The District and River Canyon Real Estate Investments (“RCREI) entered into a
Termination of Golf Club Villas Irrigation Water Transfer Agreement on June 5, 2024,
terminating the Golf Club Villas Irrigation Water Transfer Agreement dated January 9,
2014, whereby the District agreed to transfer up to 5-acre feet per year of non-potable



irrigation water to irrigate the Golf Club Villas. A copy of the Termination of Golf Club 
Villas Irrigation Water Transfer Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit C.  
 
The District and RCREI entered into a Termination of Golf Club Villas Irrigation 
Agreement on June 5, 2024, terminating the Golf Club Villas Irrigation Agreement, dated 
January 9, 2014, whereby RCREI agreed to construct a water delivery system to deliver 
non-potable irrigation water to the Golf Club Villas and established the terms for the 
transfer of ownership of the Golf Club Villas Irrigation Water Delivery System by the 
District. A copy of the Termination of Golf Club Villas Irrigation Agreement is attached 
hereto as Exhibit D.  

 
E. Any changes in the financial status of the District including revenue projections or 
 operating costs. 

 
The current financial status of the District and the District’s revenue projections and 
operating costs for fiscal year 2025 are set forth in the District’s 2025 Budget Resolution, 
attached hereto as Exhibit E. 
  
As reported in the District’s 2018, 2019, 2020, 2021, 2022 and 2023 Annual Reports, on 
November 16, 2017, the District issued its Limited Tax General Obligation Refunding and 
Improvement Convertible Capital Appreciation Bonds Series 2017 in the principal amount 
of $31,995,697.25, Series 2017B Subordinate Limited Tax General Obligation Bonds in 
the principal amount of $8,000,000, and Supplemental “B” Interest Registered Coupons in 
the amount of $1,585,000 for the purpose of refunding prior obligations of the District 
incurred to fund the costs of certain water rights and water storage, treatment, and 
distribution infrastructure, paying the costs of additional water system infrastructure, 
improvements, and raw water, and paying the costs of issuance (the “2017 Bonds”). The 
revenues pledged to pay the 2017 Bonds include property tax revenues, specific ownership 
tax revenues, facility revenues, and any other legally available moneys which the District 
determines, in its absolute discretion, to credit to payment of the 2017 Bonds.  
 
In 2023, the District issued the Limited Tax General Obligation Refunding Bonds, Series 
2023 (the “2023 Bonds”) in the principal amount of $46,900,000 for the purpose of 
refunding the 2017 Bonds and payment of other costs in connection with the issuance of 
the 2023 Bonds. 

 
F. A summary of any litigation involving the District. 

 
 The District was not involved in any litigation during the Reporting Period.    
 

G. Proposed plans for the year immediately following the year summarized in the annual 
report. 

 
The District will continue to conduct its affairs in accordance with the adopted 2025 
Budget.  

 



H. Status of construction of public improvements. 
 

The District did not construct or acquire any public improvements during the Reporting 
Period.  
 

I. The current assessed valuation of the District. 
 

The assessed valuation of the District for taxable year 2024 is $41,132,400.  A copy of the 
2024 assessed valuation certified by the Douglas County Assessor is attached hereto as 
Exhibit F. 

 
II. Section 32-1-207(3)(c), C.R.S. – Annual Report Requirements.  
 
For the Reporting Period, the District makes the following report pursuant to Section 32-1-
207(3)(c), C.R.S.: 
 

A. Boundary changes made. 

 See Section I.A. above. 
 

B. Intergovernmental agreements entered into or terminated with other governmental 
entities. 

See Section I.B. above. The District did not terminate any intergovernmental agreements 
during the Reporting Period.  

C. Access information to obtain a copy of rules and regulations adopted by the board. 

For information concerning rules and regulations adopted by the District’s Board of 
Directors, please contact the District’s general counsel:  

Alan D. Pogue 
Icenogle Seaver Pogue, P.C. 
4725 South Monaco Street, Suite 360 
Denver, CO 80237 
Phone: (303) 292-9100 
Email: APogue@ISP-law.com 
 

D. A summary of litigation involving public improvements owned by the special district. 

There was no litigation involving the public improvements owned by the District during 
the Reporting Period. 

 
E. The status of the construction of public improvements by the special district. 

 
See Section I.H above.  



F. A list of facilities or improvements constructed by the special district that were 
conveyed or dedicated to the county or municipality. 

In 2024, no facilities or improvements constructed by the District were conveyed to the 
County. 

G. The final assessed valuation of the special district as of December 31 of the reporting 
year. 

 See Section I.I. above. 
 

H. A copy of the current year's budget. 

See Section I.E above. 

I. A copy of the audited financial statements, if required by the “Colorado Local 
Government Audit Law”, part 6 of article 1 of title 29, or the application for 
exemption from audit, as applicable. 

As of the date of filing this Annual Report, the audit for year 2024 is not yet completed.  
The audit will be submitted upon completion. 

J. Notice of any uncured defaults existing for more than ninety days under any debt 
instrument of the special district. 

During the Reporting Period, the District did not receive any notices of uncured defaults 
existing for more than ninety (90) days under any debt instrument. 

K. Any inability of the special district to pay its obligations as they come due under any 
obligation which continues beyond a ninety-day period. 

During the Reporting Period, the District did not have any inability to pay its obligations 
as they come due under any obligation which continued beyond a ninety (90) day period. 

 

[Remainder of this page is left intentionally blank.] 

 
 



EXHIBIT A 
 

AMENDED AND RESTATED IGA FOR MAINTENANCE  
  



 

 
Agreement 

Ravenna Metropolitan District 
 1 of 10   

 

AMENDED AND RESTATED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT 

FOR MAINTENANCE 

 

THIS AMENDED AND RESTATED INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT FOR 

MAINTENANCE (this “Agreement”) is made and entered into to be effective as of  

_____________________________ by and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, a 

municipal corporation of the State of Colorado, acting by and through its BOARD OF WATER 

COMMISSIONERS (the “Board”) and RAVENNA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, a quasi-

municipal corporation and political subdivision of the State of Colorado (“Ravenna”), together 

referred to as the “Parties”. 

 

         CONTRACT#  506203__ 

RECITALS 

 
WHEREAS, the Plat for River Canyon Filing No. 2 was recorded in the Office of the Clerk 

and Recorder for Douglas County, Colorado on August 8, 2005 at Reception No. 2005073807 
(the “Plat”); 

 
WHEREAS, Ravenna will serve the area specified in the Plat; 

 
WHEREAS, the Board owns in fee the property identified on the Plat as Tract A and     

Tract D, hereafter referred to as “Tract A” or “Tract D”, as appropriate; 

 

WHEREAS, the use and maintenance of portions of Tract D benefits all Owners; 

 

WHEREAS, Ravenna has accepted from the Board a non-exclusive easement to design, 

construct, maintain, repair, and replace (“Service”) certain of the roadway improvements located 

on Tract D, which include the road surface, its base material, pavement or fill (“Caretaker Road”), 

for that portion of Tract D as reflected in the attached Exhibit A, incorporated herein by reference;  

 

WHEREAS, Caretaker Road provides access to the Board’s critical infrastructure.  

 

WHEREAS, the Parties previously entered into that certain Intergovernmental Agreement 

for Maintenance dated as of March 23, 2007, which was recorded in the Office of the Clerk and 

Recorder for Douglas County, Colorado on April 2, 2007 at Reception No. 2007026104 (the 

“Existing Maintenance Agreement”); 

 

WHEREAS, River Canyon Real Estate Investments, LLC is the owner of Lots 1 and 3, 

River Canyon Filing No. 2 and now desires to (i) relocate their maintenance facility from Lot 1 

to Lot 3 as shown on the attached Exhibit B, incorporated herein by reference (the “Maintenance 

Facility Relocation”); and (ii) replat Lot 1 into 8 lots, River Canyon Filing No. 2, 4th Amendment 

as shown on the attached Exhibit C, incorporated herein by reference (the “River Canyon Filing 

No. 2, 4th Amendment”).  

 

WHEREAS, in connection with the River Canyon PD 9th Amendment, the Board of 

Docusign Envelope ID: 3FF249C3-4B81-45E4-A93D-70AE7782CD07

Jan 22, 2025



Docusign Envelope ID: 3FF249C3-4B81-45E4-A93D-70AE7782CD07



Docusign Envelope ID: 3FF249C3-4B81-45E4-A93D-70AE7782CD07



Docusign Envelope ID: 3FF249C3-4B81-45E4-A93D-70AE7782CD07



Docusign Envelope ID: 3FF249C3-4B81-45E4-A93D-70AE7782CD07



Docusign Envelope ID: 3FF249C3-4B81-45E4-A93D-70AE7782CD07



Docusign Envelope ID: 3FF249C3-4B81-45E4-A93D-70AE7782CD07



Docusign Envelope ID: 3FF249C3-4B81-45E4-A93D-70AE7782CD07



Docusign Envelope ID: 3FF249C3-4B81-45E4-A93D-70AE7782CD07

1/22/2025

1/26/2025



Docusign Envelope ID: 3FF249C3-4B81-45E4-A93D-70AE7782CD07



Docusign Envelope ID: 3FF249C3-4B81-45E4-A93D-70AE7782CD07



Docusign Envelope ID: 3FF249C3-4B81-45E4-A93D-70AE7782CD07



4871-9215-4776.4 

E
xhibit B

 
M

aintenance Facility R
elocation 

EXHIBIT B

Docusign Envelope ID: 3FF249C3-4B81-45E4-A93D-70AE7782CD07



4871-9215-4776.4 

E
xhibit C

 
R

iver C
anyon PD

 9
th A

m
endm

ent 
EXHIBIT C

Docusign Envelope ID: 3FF249C3-4B81-45E4-A93D-70AE7782CD07



ST

SS

ST

W
W

W

W W W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

W

WWW

W

WW

W

W

W

W

ST

ST

ST

SS

SS

S

AR

AR
AR

LO
T 7

LO
T 8

LO
T 1

LO
T 2

LO
T 3

LO
T 4

LO
T 5

LO
T 6

1

1

C
A

R
ETA

K
ER

 R
D

DANTE DR

10+00

11+00

12+00

13+00
14+00

15+00

16+00

16+79

LP: 10+72.88
C

L: 5522.41

N
84° 26' 26.00"E

61.31'

N
68° 01' 34.00"E

115.56'

N
66° 31' 18.25"E

62.04'

L=108.649
Δ=16.4143
R

=379.250

L=44.746
Δ=6.3322

R
=404.880

L=156.741
Δ=25.6588
R

=350.000

L=84.687
Δ=6.5518

R
=740.597

L=45.354
Δ=20.7889
R

=125.000

BEG
IN

 C
O

N
STR

U
C

TIO
N

STA= 10+00.00
N

: 1601825.48
E: 3113999.82

EN
D

 C
O

N
STR

U
C

TIO
N

STA= 16+29.15
N

: 1602027.66
E: 3114587.45

R
IVER

 C
AN

YO
N

 R
EAL ESTATE

IN
VESTM

EN
TS LLC

LO
T 3, R

IVER
 C

AN
YO

N
 2

R
IVER

 C
AN

YO
N

 R
EAL ESTATE

IN
VESTM

EN
TS LLC

LO
T 1, R

IVER
 C

AN
YO

N
 2

D
O

M
IN

IO
N

 W
ATER

 & SAN
ITATIO

N
 D

ISTR
IC

T
LO

T 2A, R
IVER

 C
AN

YO
N

 2, 1ST AM
D

R
O

BER
T C

H
AR

LES G
R

ESKA
LO

T 4-A, R
IVER

 C
AN

YO
N

 2, 2N
D

 AM
D

R
IVER

 C
AN

YO
N

 R
EAL ESTATE

IN
VESTM

EN
TS LLC

LO
T 5-A, R

IVER
 C

AN
YO

N
 2, 2N

D
 AM

D

HIGHLINE CANAL

M
AIL

KIO
SK

SO
U

TH
PLATTE R

IVER

EXISTIN
G

 PAVEM
EN

T

(R
AVEN

N
A R

ESPO
N

SIBILITY)

STOP
R

1-1
30"x30"

PRIVATE
ROAD

48"X30"

24' EO
P-EO

P

3' SH
O

U
LD

ER
BU

FFER

3' SH
O

U
LD

ER
BU

FFER

M
ASO

N
R

Y
W

ALL

M
ASO

N
R

Y
W

ALL

D
EC

O
R

ATIVE
M

ETAL FEN
C

E

EN
TR

Y
G

ATE

SPEED
LIMIT

R
2-1

24"x30"

20
20 M

PH
 SPEED

LIM
IT SIG

N
 W

/
PR

IVATE
R

O
AD

 SIG
N

PR
IVATE

R
O

AD
 SIG

N

N
O

PAR
KIN

G
SIG

N

N
O

PAR
KIN

G
SIG

N

N
O

PAR
KIN

G
SIG

N

STO
P SIG

N

FU
TU

R
E PAVEM

EN
T

(R
AVEN

N
A R

ESPO
N

SIBILITY)

NO
PARKING

ANY
TIME

R
7-1

12"x18"

NO
PARKING

ANY
TIME

R
7-1

12"x18"

NO
PARKING

ANY
TIME

R
7-1

12"x18"

PRIVATE
ROAD

48"X30"

2'X2'
BO

U
LD

ER
S TO

 BE
BU

R
IED

 14  TO
 13  O

F BO
U

LD
ER

SIZE IN
 TH

E G
R

O
U

N
D

10' W
ID

E
ASPH

ALT
C

AR
T PATH

C
AR

T PATH
SPEED

 BU
M

P

PI: 11+07.40

PC
: 12+22.96

PC
: 13+92.92

PT: 13+31.61

PT: 10+45.35

PR
C

: 15+94.41
M

AIN
TEN

AN
C

E
FAC

ILITY EN
TR

AN
C

E
SPEED

 BU
M

P

EXIST G
R

AD
E

PR
O

P G
R

AD
E

1"=50' (H
O

R
Z)

1"=10' (VER
T)

(9+50-17+00)
C

AR
ETAKER

 R
D

5500

5505

5510

5515

5520

5525

5530

5535

5540

5545

5550

5500

5505

5510

5515

5520

5525

5530

5535

5540

5545

5550

9+50
10+00

5523.03
5523.03

5522.25
5522.48

11+00

5523.30
5522.51

5524.00
5523.17

12+00

5524.40
5523.98

5524.62
5524.79

13+00

5524.99
5525.61

5526.33
5526.59

14+00

5527.54
5527.84

5528.96
5529.06

15+00

5529.88
5529.73

5530.56
5530.23

16+00

5530.87
5530.73

5531.54

17+00

1.00%

2.50%

1.62%

-1.25%

PVI (S): 10+00.00
PVI (E): 5523.03

PVI (S): 16+29.09
PVI (E): 5531.02

PVI STA: 14+58.96
PVI ELEV: 5529.32

K: 32.96
LVC

: 49.44'

BVC (S): 14+34.24
BVC (E): 5528.70

EVC (S): 14+83.68
EVC (E): 5529.57

PT: 10+45.35
EL: 5522.51

PI: 11+07.40
EL: 5522.57

PC: 12+22.96
EL: 5524.36

PT: 13+31.61
EL: 5526.16

PC: 13+92.92
EL: 5527.67

PCC: 14+37.67
EL: 5528.78

PRC: 15+94.41
EL: 5530.67

PVI STA: 10+79.80
PVI ELEV: 5522.03

K: 37.00
LVC

: 106.24'

BVC (S): 10+26.68
BVC (E): 5522.70

EVC (S): 11+32.92
EVC (E): 5522.89

PVI STA: 13+29.79
PVI ELEV: 5526.09

K: 37.00
LVC

: 32.46'

BVC (S): 13+13.56
BVC (E): 5525.83

EVC (S): 13+46.01
EVC (E): 5526.49

LP (S): 10+72.88
LP (E): 5522.41

E
N

D
 C

O
N

S
T

R
U

C
T

IO
N

M
A

T
C

H
 E

X
IS

T
IN

G
S

T
A

=16+29.09
C

L=5531.02

B
E

G
IN

 C
O

N
S

T
R

U
C

T
IO

N
M

A
T

C
H

 E
X

IS
T

IN
G

S
T

A
=10+00.00

C
L=5523.03

C
AR

ETAKER
 R

O
AD

12'
TR

AVEL
LAN

E

12'
TR

AVEL
LAN

E

2.0%
2.0%

24' EO
P-EO

P
3' G

R
AVEL

SH
LD

R
3' G

R
AVEL

SH
LD

R

C
L

ASPH
ALT PAVEM

EN
T

O
F CARETAKER RD EXPANSION

9/30/2024 9:54 AM          BOSTON BLAKE          X:\RAVENNA\CAD\EXHIBITS\01 - RIVER CANYON F2 - LOT 1\CLIENT\2023.02.22 - CARETAKER RD EXPANSION\CARETAKER RD EXPANSION.DWG

RAVENNA FILING 2 - LOT 1N td dHVLJQ
tHUUDFLQD

10200 E. Girard Ave, A-314
Denver, CO  80231
ph: 303.632.8867

0
50'

1" = 50'

9/30/20241
1

G
O

LF C
AR

T SPEED
 BU

M
P

3'
3"

G
O

LF C
AR

T PATH

EXH
IB

IT D
C

A
R

ETA
K

ER
 R

O
A

D
IM

PR
O

VEM
EN

TS
IG

A
 FO

R
 M

A
IN

TEN
A

N
C

E

 C
A

R
ETA

K
ER

 R
O

A
D

IM
PR

O
VEM

EN
TS

EXHIBIT D

Docusign Envelope ID: 3FF249C3-4B81-45E4-A93D-70AE7782CD07



 
EXHIBIT B 

 
WEBSITE ACCESSIBILITY RESOLUTION 

  









TTY 720-303-2400

accessibility@isp-law.com 



EXHIBIT C  
 

TERMINATION OF GOLF CLUB VILLAS IRRIGATION WATER TRANSFER 
AGREEMENT  

 
 

  



1 

TERMINATION OF RAVENNA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT GOLF CLUB VILLAS 
IRRIGATION WATER TRANSFER AGREEMENT 

This TERMINATION OF RAVENNA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT GOLF CLUB 
VILLAS IRRIGATION WATER TRANSFER AGREEMENT (this “Termination Agreement”) 
is made and entered into this 5th day of June, 2024 (the “Effective Date”), by and between 
RAVENNA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, a quasi-municipal corporation and political 
subdivision of the State of Colorado (the “District”), and RIVER CANYON REAL 
ESTATE INVESTMENTS, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company (“RCREI”).  The 
District and RCREI may individually be referred to herein as a “Party” and collectively as the 
“Parties”.   

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, RCREI anticipated the construction of residential duplex units within the 
District in the vicinity of the Golf Club at Ravenna in the Corda Bella neighborhood (the “Golf 
Club Villas”); and 

WHEREAS, as part of the construction of the Golf Club Villas, the District and RCREI 
entered into that certain Ravenna Metropolitan District Golf Club Villas Irrigation Water 
Transfer Agreement, dated January 9, 2014 (the “Agreement”), whereby the District agreed to 
transfer up to 5-acre feet per year of non-potable irrigation water to irrigate the Golf Club Villas 
via a future contemplated water delivery system to be owned by RCREI; and 

WHEREAS, the Golf Club Villas were never constructed; and  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 10 of the Agreement, the Parties may amend, modify, or 
change, in whole or in part, the Agreement by mutual written agreement of the Parties; and  

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to terminate the Agreement by execution of this Termination 
Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises and mutual 
covenants hereinafter set forth, the Parties agree as follows:  

COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS 

1. Recitals.  The foregoing recitals are true and are incorporated herein by this
reference as though set forth in full.  

2. Defined Terms.  All terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning as set
forth in the Agreement. 

3. Termination.  The Parties agree that the Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit A
and incorporated by this reference, is hereby terminated and of no further force or effect, as of the 
Effective Date of this Termination Agreement.  

DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



2 

4. Representations.  Each Party represents that it has not transferred, assigned, or
granted to any other party any rights or obligations under the Agreement. 

5. Release.  The Parties hereby release each other from any and all liabilities,
obligations, or duties that may have arisen or have been contemplated by the Agreement.  RCREI 
waives and forever discharges any and all rights and claims to any payments or reimbursements, 
including interest accruals if any, to which it may be entitled from the District and confirms that 
the District has no further liability, obligation, or debt of any nature whatsoever to RCREI as of 
the Effective Date of this Termination Agreement.    

6. No Claims.  RCREI confirms that no claims will be brought against the District for
funds advanced in any manner to or on behalf of the District or arising from any of RCREI’s 
activities benefitting or improving the property within the District as of the Effective Date of this 
Termination Agreement, including, but not limited to, funds advanced pursuant to the Agreement. 

7. Binding Effect.  This Termination Agreement may be executed in counterparts,
each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which 
counterparts, taken together, shall constitute but one and the same agreement.  

8. Counterparts.  This Termination Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each
of which shall be deemed an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS] 

DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Termination Agreement as of the date 
first set forth above.   

RAVENNA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 

____________________________________ 
By: John Fredericks 
Its: President 

RIVER CANYON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS, 
LLC 

______________________________________ 
By: Kevin Collins  
Its: President and CEO 

DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



4 
 

EXHIBIT A  
 

RAVENNA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT GOLF CLUB VILLAS IRRIGATION WATER 
TRANSFER AGREEMENT 

DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



EXHIBIT D 
 

TERMINATION OF GOLF CLUB VILLAS IRRIGATION AGREEMENT 
  



1 

TERMINATION OF RAVENNA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT GOLF CLUB VILLAS 
IRRIGATION AGREEMENT 

This TERMINATION OF RAVENNA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT GOLF CLUB 
VILLAS IRRIGATION AGREEMENT (this “Termination Agreement”) is made and entered 
into this 5th day of June, 2024 (the “Effective Date”), by and between RAVENNA 
METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, a quasi-municipal corporation and political subdivision of the 
State of Colorado (the “District”), and RIVER CANYON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS, 
LLC, a Colorado limited liability company (“RCREI”).  The District and RCREI may individually 
be referred to herein as a “Party” and collectively as the “Parties”.   

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, RCREI anticipated the construction of residential duplex units within the 
District in the vicinity of the Golf Club at Ravenna in the Corda Bella neighborhood (the “Golf 
Club Villas”); and 

WHEREAS, as part of the construction of the Golf Club Villas, the District and RCREI 
entered into that certain Ravenna Metropolitan District Golf Club Villas Irrigation Agreement, 
dated January 9, 2014 (the “Agreement”), whereby RCREI agreed to construct a water delivery 
system to deliver non-potable irrigation water to the Golf Club Villas (the Golf Club Villas 
Irrigation Water Delivery System”), and establish terms for the transfer of ownership of the Golf 
Club Villas Irrigation Water Delivery System by the District; and 

WHEREAS, the Golf Club Villas were never constructed; and  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 6 of the Agreement, the Parties may amend, modify, or 
change, in whole or in part, the Agreement by mutual written agreement of the Parties; and  

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to terminate the Agreement by execution of this Termination 
Agreement. 

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the promises and mutual covenants 
hereinafter set forth, the Parties agree as follows:  

COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS 

1. Recitals.  The foregoing recitals are true and are incorporated herein by this
reference as though set forth in full.  

2. Defined Terms.  All terms not defined herein shall have the same meaning as set
forth in the Agreement. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



2 
 

3. Termination.  The Parties agree that the Agreement, attached hereto as Exhibit A 
and incorporated by this reference, is hereby terminated and of no further force or effect, as of the 
Effective Date of this Termination Agreement.  

 
4. Representations.  Each Party represents that it has not transferred, assigned, or 

granted to any other party any rights or obligations under the Agreement.  
 

5. Release.  The Parties hereby release each other from any and all liabilities, 
obligations, or duties that may have arisen or have been contemplated by the Agreement.  RCREI 
waives and forever discharges any and all rights and claims to any payments or reimbursements, 
including interest accruals if any, to which it may be entitled from the District and confirms that 
the District has no further liability, obligation, or debt of any nature whatsoever to RCREI as of 
the Effective Date of this Termination Agreement.    

 
6. No Claims.  RCREI confirms that no claims will be brought against the District for 

funds advanced in any manner to or on behalf of the District or arising from any of RCREI’s 
activities benefitting or improving the property within the District as of the Effective Date of this 
Termination Agreement, including, but not limited to, funds advanced pursuant to the Agreement.  

 
7. Binding Effect.  This Termination Agreement may be executed in counterparts, 

each of which when so executed and delivered shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which 
counterparts, taken together, shall constitute but one and the same agreement.  

 
8. Counterparts.  This Termination Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each 

of which shall be deemed an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument. 
 

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]  
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Termination Agreement as of the date 
first set forth above.   

RAVENNA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT 

____________________________________ 
By: John Fredericks 
Its: President 

RIVER CANYON REAL ESTATE INVESTMENTS, 
LLC 

______________________________________ 
By: Kevin Collins  
Its: President and CEO 

DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



4 
 

EXHIBIT A  
 

RAVENNA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT GOLF CLUB VILLAS IRRIGATION 
AGREEMENT 

DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



DocuSign Envelope ID: ECD8AF5A-7CEE-4FFB-8BE4-0ED5032192EB



EXHIBIT E 
 

2025 BUDGET 
 

  













Docusign Envelope ID: D8015159-31 E0-4E37-8859-F6ACF787E95A 

CERTIFICATION OF RESOLUTION 

I, Alan D. Pogue, General Counsel for Ravenna Metropolitan District (the "District"), do 
hereby certify that the annexed and foregoing Resolution is a true copy from the Records of the 
proceedings of the Board of said District, on file with Icenogle Seaver Pogue, P.C., general counsel 
to the District. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the District, 
this ;llij��� her, 2024 .

. ·• •·.. . 
.· . 

est��
. . 

•.. .· 

··. ..• 

AlanD.Po
� 

�eral Counsel































EXHIBIT F 
 

2024 ASSESSED VALUATION  
 

 






	Exhibit C - 2024-05-06 Termination of GC Villas Water Transfer Agrt EXECUTED.pdf
	TERMINATION OF RAVENNA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT GOLF CLUB VILLAS IRRIGATION WATER TRANSFER AGREEMENT
	This TERMINATION OF RAVENNA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT GOLF CLUB VILLAS IRRIGATION WATER TRANSFER AGREEMENT (this “Termination Agreement”) is made and entered into this ___ day of __________, 2024 (the “Effective Date”), by and between RAVENNA METROPOLITAN...
	RECITALS
	COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS

	Exhibit D - 2024-05-06 Termination of GC Villas Irrigation Agrt EXECUTED.pdf
	TERMINATION OF RAVENNA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT GOLF CLUB VILLAS IRRIGATION AGREEMENT
	This TERMINATION OF RAVENNA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT GOLF CLUB VILLAS IRRIGATION AGREEMENT (this “Termination Agreement”) is made and entered into this ___ day of __________, 2024 (the “Effective Date”), by and between RAVENNA METROPOLITAN DISTRICT, a qu...
	RECITALS
	COVENANTS AND AGREEMENTS




